been documented in Rwanda.85These differences could explained by the differences in uptake 

of health insurance across the different communities. 

The median annual income of the respondents was ₦360000 per household which was much 

higher than the current Nigeria Federal Government minimum wage of two hundred and 

sixteen thousand naira (₦216,000) per annum. However, the predominantly lower income 

earners in this study population would most likely earn far below this median income as 

signified by a very wide range (₦ 2400- ₦ 3 000000). On the other hand, the median annual 

out of pocket expenditure in this study stood at₦ 21950 but with a very wide range too (₦